## **TANGANYIKA**



No. 1 of 1962

I ASSENT.

Chief Justice

22<sub>ND</sub> February, 1962

**[.....**]

## An Act to amend the Constitution of Tanganyika to make provision for Regional Commissioners and Area Commissioners

ENACTED by the Parliament of Tanganvika.

1. This Act may be cited as the Constitution (Amendment) Act, 1962, Short title, shall be read as one with the Constitution of Tanganyika (hereinafter construction called the Constitution) as contained in the Second Schedule to the mencement Tanganyika (Constitution) Order in Council, 1961, and shall come into G.N. 1961 operation on such date as the Governor-General may by notice in No. 415 the Gazette appoint.

2. Section 22 of the Constitution is hereby amended by deleting the Section 22 words "or a Parliamentary Secretary" in subsection (2) thereof and Constitution substituting therefor the commas and words ", a Parliamentary amended Secretary, a Regional Commissioner or an Area Commissioner".

3. Section 23 of the Constitution is hereby amended—

- (a) by deleting the words "or Parliamentary Secretaries" in sub-Constitution section (1) thereof and substituting therefor the commas and amended words ", Parliamentary Secretaries, Regional Commissioners or Area Commissioners"; and
- (b) by deleting the words "or a Parliamentary Secretary" in paragraph (b) of subsection (3) thereof and substituting therefor the commas and words ", a Parliamentary Secretary, a Regional Commissioner or an Area Commissioner".
- 4. Section 25 of the Constitution is hereby amended by deleting the Section 25 words and comma "a Parliamentary Secretary," in subsection (2) of the thereof and substituting therefor the words and commas "a Parliamentary amended Secretary, a Regional Commissioner, an Area Commissioner,".
- 5. Section 32 of the Constitution is hereby amended by deleting the Section 32 of the words and symbols "(not being a Minister or a Parliamentary Secre-Constitution tary)" in paragraph (c) thereof and substituting therefor the words and amended symbols "(not being a Minister, a Parliamentary Secretary, a Regional Commissioner or an Area Commissioner)".

New section 48a inserted in the Constitution

2

6. The Constitution is hereby amended by inserting immediately after section 48 thereof the following new section to be numbered 48A: —

Commissioners and Area Com-missioners

- 48A.—(1) The Governor-General, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, may appoint-
  - (a) a Regional Commissioner for a Region of Tanganyika; and
  - (b) an Area Commissioner for any part of such Region.
- (2) A person who is a member of the National Assembly may be appointed a Regional Commissioner or an Area Commissioner.
- (3) The office of a Regional Commissioner or an Area Commissioner shall become vacant if the Governor-General, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, so directs.
- (4) A Regional Commissioner and an Area Commissioner shall exercise such functions as are conferred upon him by any written law and such other functions as the Prime Minister may from time to time direct.
- (5) The power conferred by subsection (1) to appoint a Regional Commissioner and an Area Commissioner shall include the power to appoint any person to be an acting Regional Commissioner or an acting Area Commissioner.".

Section 49 of the Constitution amended

- 7. Section 49 of the Constitution is hereby amended—
- (a) by deleting the words "or a Parliamentary Secretary" in the first line thereof and substituting therefor the commas and words ", a Parliamentary Secretary, a Regional Commissioner or an Area Commissioner"; and
- (b) by deleting the words "and Parliamentary Secretaries" in the marginal note thereto and substituting therefor the commas and words ", Parliamentary Secretaries, Regional Commissioners and Area Commissioners".

Section 74 of the Constitu-

8. Section 74 of the Constitution is hereby amended by inserting the Constitu-tion amended immediately after the words "or a Parliamentary Secretary" in sub-section (3) thereof the words "or a Regional Commissioner or an Area Commissioner".

Section 89 Constitution 9. Section 89 of the Constitution is hereby amended by inserting immediately after the words and comma "a Parliamentary Secretary," in sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (a) of subsection (3) thereof the words and commas "a Regional Commissioner, an Area Commissioner,".

Passed in the National Assembly on the seventeenth day of February. 1962.

Printed by the Government Printer, Dar es Salaam.